

ALASKA SILVER CORP.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

(EXPRESSED IN UNITED STATES DOLLARS)

(UNAUDITED)

ALASKA SILVER CORP.**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION***(Unaudited, Expressed in United States Dollars)*

	Notes	June 30, 2025	December 31, 2024
ASSETS			
Current Assets			
Cash	\$	591,446	\$ 849,572
GST receivable		51,280	33,389
Prepays and deposits		93,127	105,347
		735,853	988,308
Non-Current Assets			
Equipment	3	1,337,881	1,558,765
Exploration and evaluation properties	4	33,493,854	32,824,305
TOTAL ASSETS	\$	35,567,588	\$ 35,371,378
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Current Liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	5	\$ 1,077,645	\$ 809,672
Promissory notes – current portion	6, 7	120,000	120,000
		1,197,645	929,672
Non-Current Liabilities			
Promissory notes	6, 7	2,748,048	2,236,065
TOTAL LIABILITIES		3,945,693	3,165,737
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Share capital	8	41,568,477	41,515,136
Reserve for options, warrants and RSUs	8	5,366,253	4,454,546
Reserve for foreign exchange		(225,613)	(218,469)
Accumulated deficit		(15,087,222)	(13,545,572)
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		31,621,895	32,205,641
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	\$	35,567,588	\$ 35,371,378
Nature and continuance of operations	1		
Subsequent events	12		

Approved by the Board of Directors:

“Christopher (Kit) Marrs”

 Director

“Kevin Nishi”

 Director

ALASKA SILVER CORP.**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024***(Unaudited, Expressed in United States Dollars)*

	Notes	For the three months ended		For the six months ended	
		June 30, 2025	June 30, 2024	June 30, 2025	June 30, 2024
EXPENSES					
Bank charges		\$ 1,189	\$ 721	\$ 1,487	\$ 1,180
Consulting fees		90,006	43,512	123,860	80,530
Depreciation		178	-	178	-
Filing and regulatory fees		50,824	54,845	62,367	61,344
Insurance		25,342	9,149	32,374	23,338
Management fees	6	208,381	264,161	394,650	512,338
Marketing expenses		101,571	106,665	195,847	249,425
Office and sundry		17,721	62,631	58,375	80,179
Professional fees		162,105	123,122	265,120	159,795
Share-based payments	6, 8	114,393	170,370	194,636	416,176
Travel and promotion		29,199	12,936	54,451	16,006
		(800,909)	(848,112)	(1,383,345)	(1,600,311)
OTHER ITEMS					
Foreign exchange loss		(43,382)	(3,189)	(29,198)	(3,719)
Interest expense	7	(105,217)	(31,713)	(136,872)	(65,463)
Interest income		4,906	29,073	7,765	31,699
NET LOSS		(944,602)	(853,941)	(1,541,650)	(1,637,794)
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS					
Unrealized foreign exchange gain (loss) on translation of foreign operations		6,006	5,600	(7,144)	(7,387)
COMPREHENSIVE LOSS		\$ (938,596)	\$ (848,341)	\$ (1,548,794)	\$ (1,645,181)
LOSS PER SHARE –					
BASIC AND DILUTED		\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.03)
WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES OUTSTANDING – BASIC AND DILUTED					
		64,706,656	59,806,520	64,688,439	55,203,513

ALASKA SILVER CORP.**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS****FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024***(Unaudited, Expressed in United States Dollars)*

	June 30, 2025	June 30, 2024
Cash flows used in operating activities:		
Net loss for the period	\$ (1,541,650)	\$ (1,637,794)
Adjustments for non-cash items:		
Depreciation	178	-
Unrealized foreign exchange loss	3,205	-
Share-based payments	194,636	416,176
Interest accrued on Promissory Note	136,283	65,463
	(1,207,348)	(1,156,155)
<u>Changes in non-cash working capital</u>		
GST and other receivable	(17,891)	6,871
Prepays and deposits	12,220	(92,209)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	272,030	189,085
	(940,989)	(1,052,408)
Cash flows (used in) from investing activities:		
Exploration costs incurred	(452,900)	(1,276,696)
Cash flows from (used in) financing activities:		
Issuance of subordinate voting shares	-	5,861,002
Exercise of stock options	22,924	188,500
Exercise of warrants	-	72,236
Issuance of Promissory Note	1,179,983	-
Repayment of Promissory Note	(60,000)	(433,082)
	1,142,907	5,688,656
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash	(7,144)	(317)
Net change in cash for the period	(258,126)	3,359,235
Cash, beginning of period	849,572	1,191,561
Cash, end of period	\$ 591,446	\$ 4,550,796
 Supplemental disclosure with respect to cash flows:		
• <i>Amortization included in exploration and evaluation assets</i>	\$ 220,706	\$ 219,942
• <i>Value of warrants issued with debt units</i>	747,488	-
• <i>Exploration and evaluation assets in accounts payable</i>	(41,917)	(190,486)

ALASKA SILVER CORP.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
(Unaudited, Expressed in United States Dollars, except number of shares)

	Shares			Option, RSU and Warrant Reserve	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss	Accumulated Deficit	Total
	Subordinate Voting	Proportionate Voting	Amount				
December 31, 2023	28,120,406	224,801	\$ 35,770,106	\$ 2,990,321	\$ (197,308)	\$ (10,240,555)	\$ 28,322,564
Private placements, net	13,416,333	-	5,441,135	419,867	-	-	5,861,002
Issuance of agents and finders warrants	-	-	(138,492)	138,492	-	-	-
Exercise of stock options	290,000	-	208,561	(20,061)	-	-	188,500
Exercise of warrants	113,181	-	94,046	(21,810)	-	-	72,236
Share-based payments	-	-	-	416,176	-	-	416,176
Foreign translation exchange loss	-	-	-	-	(7,387)	-	(7,387)
Net loss	-	-	-	-	-	(1,637,794)	(1,637,794)
June 30, 2024	41,939,920*	224,801*	\$ 41,375,356	\$ 3,922,985	\$ (204,695)	\$ (11,878,349)	\$ 33,215,297
December 31, 2024	42,189,920	224,801	\$ 41,515,136	\$ 4,454,546	\$ (218,469)	\$ (13,545,572)	\$ 32,205,641
Exercise of stock options	70,000	-	38,751	(15,827)	-	-	22,924
Exercise of RSUs	27,682	-	14,590	(14,590)	-	-	-
Issuance of warrants	-	-	-	747,488	-	-	747,488
Share-based payments	-	-	-	194,636	-	-	194,636
Foreign translation exchange loss	-	-	-	-	(7,144)	-	(7,144)
Loss	-	-	-	-	-	(1,541,650)	(1,541,650)
	*	*					
June 30, 2025	42,287,602	224,801	\$ 41,568,477	\$ 5,366,253	\$ (225,613)	\$ (15,087,222)	\$ 31,621,895

* The proportionate voting shares are exchangeable into a total of 22,480,100 Subordinate Voting Shares, for no additional consideration. See Note 8.

ALASKA SILVER CORP.**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024**

(Unaudited, Expressed in United States Dollars)

1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS

Alaska Silver Corp., (formerly Western Alaska Minerals Corp.), (“Alaska Silver” or the “Company”), was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act of British Columbia on April 8, 2020, as 1246779 B.C. Ltd. (“779”). On April 25, 2025, the Company changed its name from Western Alaska Minerals Corp. to Alaska Silver Corp. The Company is a public company whose subordinate voting shares are listed for trading on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSXV”) under the symbol “WAM”. The Company’s registered office is PO Box 881, Talkeetna, Alaska, 99676. As discussed further below, the Company is in the mineral exploration and development business.

Going Concern

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared with the going concern assumption, which assumes that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and, accordingly, will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations. The Company has no current source of operating revenue, has incurred a loss of \$1,541,650 for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and as that date, has an accumulated operating deficit of \$15,087,222. The Company will require further financing to operate and further develop its business. The Company’s ability to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities is dependent upon it obtaining financing as necessary and ultimately upon its ability to dispose of its mineral property interests on a profitable basis or otherwise achieve profitable operations. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. Failure to arrange adequate financing on acceptable terms and/or achieve profitability may have an adverse effect on the Company’s financial position, operational success, cash flow, and prospects. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not give effect to adjustments to assets or liabilities that would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. These adjustments could be material.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION**Statement of Compliance**

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34 – Interim Financial Reporting. Accordingly, these condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include all of the information required for annual financial statements and therefore should be read in conjunction with the Company’s most recent annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024, which were prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

The accounting policies and methods of application applied by the Company in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements are the same as those applied in the Company’s most recent audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024.

ALASKA SILVER CORP.**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024***(Unaudited, Expressed in United States Dollars)*

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

(continued)

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on August 28, 2025.

Basis of Presentation

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, modified where applicable. In addition, these condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information.

Basis of Consolidation

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned and controlled entities. Control is achieved when the Company has the power to govern the financial operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Company until the date on which control ceases.

The following subsidiaries have been consolidated from all dates presented within these financial statements:

Subsidiary	Ownership	Location
Western Alaska Copper & Gold Company. ("WACG")	100%	USA
Piek Inc.	100%	USA

All intercompany transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated upon consolidation.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements are presented in United States dollars. The functional currency of each entity in the consolidated group is determined with reference to the currency of the primary economic environment in which that entity operates. Accordingly, the functional currency of entities operating principally in the United States is the United States dollar, while the functional currency of entities operating principally in Canada is the Canadian dollar.

Material Estimates and Assumptions

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and assumptions are continually evaluated and are based on management's experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results could differ from these estimates. In preparing these condensed consolidated interim financial statements, the judgments made by management in

ALASKA SILVER CORP.**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024***(Unaudited, Expressed in United States Dollars)***2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION**

(continued)

applying the Company's accounting policies and key sources of significant estimation uncertainty were the same as those applied to the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In April 2024, the IASB issued IFRS 18, *Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements* to replace IAS 1, *Presentation of Financial Statements*. The aim of IFRS 18 is to set out requirements for presentation and disclosure of financial statements to ensure the entity provides relevant and accurate information about its assets, liabilities, equity, income and expenses. IFRS 18 is effective for the Company as of January 1, 2027. The Company is assessing the impact of this standard on the consolidated financial statements.

3. EQUIPMENT

Cost	Equipment		Vehicles		Total
Balance, December 31, 2023	\$	2,117,247	\$	180,859	\$ 2,298,106
Additions		1,085		-	1,085
Balance, December 31, 2024	\$	2,118,332	\$	180,859	\$ 2,299,191
Additions		-		-	-
Balance, June 30, 2025	\$	2,118,332	\$	180,859	\$ 2,299,191
Accumulated Amortization					
Balance, December 31, 2023	\$	274,148	\$	24,545	\$ 298,693
Charge		423,647		18,086	441,733
Balance, December 31, 2024	\$	697,795	\$	42,631	\$ 740,426
Charge		211,842		9,042	220,884
Balance, June 30, 2025	\$	909,637	\$	51,673	\$ 961,310
Net Book Value					
Balance, December 31, 2024	\$	1,420,537	\$	138,228	\$ 1,558,765
Balance, June 30, 2025	\$	1,208,695	\$	129,186	\$ 1,337,881

The Company depreciates its equipment on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets. Management estimated the useful lives of its equipment to be 5 years and vehicles to be 10 years.

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, \$110,353 and \$220,706 (June 30, 2024 - \$110,495 and \$219,942), respectively, of depreciation has been capitalized to exploration and evaluation properties (Note 4).

ALASKA SILVER CORP.**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024***(Unaudited, Expressed in United States Dollars)***4. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION PROPERTIES**

Schedule of cumulative exploration and evaluation properties costs:

	Round Top Property	Honker Property	Illinois Creek Property	Paw Print Property ⁽¹⁾	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
December 31, 2023	5,281,465	651,031	22,725,689	23,178	28,681,363
Claim maintenance	72,600	19,800	81,881	743	175,024
DNR permit fees	150	150	6,683	-	6,983
Assays	-	-	278,797	-	278,797
Camp	-	-	281,091	-	281,091
Exploration labour	-	-	884,933	-	884,933
Consultant fees	-	-	249,670	-	249,670
Depreciation of equipment (Note 3)	-	-	441,672	-	441,672
Drilling	-	-	913,158	-	913,158
Equipment	-	-	52,487	-	52,487
Fuel	-	-	135,050	-	135,050
Fixed wing & fuel	-	-	267,067	-	267,067
Helicopter & fuel	-	-	270,344	-	270,344
Travel	-	-	114,996	-	114,996
Access route engineering	-	-	9,924	-	9,924
Other field expenses	-	-	61,746	-	61,746
December 31, 2024	5,354,215	670,981	26,775,188	23,921	32,824,305
Claim maintenance	-	-	(5,173)	-	(5,173)
DNR permit fees	-	-	200	-	200
Assays	-	-	24,962	-	24,962
Camp	-	-	15,457	-	15,457
Exploration labour	-	-	23,433	-	23,433
Consultant fees	-	-	290,119	-	290,119
Depreciation of equipment (Note 3)	-	-	220,706	-	220,706
Equipment	-	-	3,813	-	3,813
Helicopter & fuel	-	-	60,084	-	60,084
Travel	-	-	31,314	-	31,314
Other field expenses	-	-	4,634	-	4,634
June 30, 2025	5,354,215	670,981	27,444,737	23,921	33,493,854

(1) Composed of Paw Print and Khotol properties

ALASKA SILVER CORP.**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024***(Unaudited, Expressed in United States Dollars)*

4. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION PROPERTIES (continued)**Round Top Property, Alaska**

The Round Top Property consists of 92 state mineral claims, owned 100% by WACG, located in the Mount McKinley and Nulato mining districts of Alaska.

Honker Property Alaska

The Honker Property consists of 24 state mineral claims, owned 100% by WACG, located in the Mount McKinley mining district of Alaska.

Illinois Creek Mine Project, Alaska

The Company has had an effective interest in this property since 2018. On March 31, 2021, WACG and one of its shareholders, Joe Piekenbrock, entered into a stock purchase agreement (the “Illinois Creek Agreement”), whereby WACG acquired 100% of the issued and outstanding common shares of an Alaska private company, Piek Incorporated (“Piek”), in exchange for 120 WACG common shares (valued at \$540,000) and \$3,698,000 payable by the issuance of a promissory note. See Note 7.

The Company is the sole owner of 134 state mineral claims, known as the Illinois Creek Project, located in the Mount McKinley mining district of Alaska. An additional 86 claims were staked by WACG in 2021 after the acquisition of Piek and 115 new claims were staked by WACG in 2022.

Other Exploration Target Projects, AlaskaPaw Print Property

The Paw Print Property consists of 18 state mineral claims, owned 100% by WACG, located in the Mount McKinley and Nulato mining districts of Alaska.

Khotol Property

The Khotol Property consists of 16 state mineral claims, owned 100% by WACG, located in the Mount McKinley and Nulato mining districts of Alaska.

In 2024, the Company staked 3 new claims in the Khotol property for a cost of \$743.

5. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

		June 30, 2025		December 31, 2024
Accounts payable	\$	63,081	\$	126,067
Accrued liabilities		992,284		670,177
Other payable		22,280		13,428
	\$	1,077,645	\$	809,672

ALASKA SILVER CORP.**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024***(Unaudited, Expressed in United States Dollars)*

6. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Key management personnel include the Company's Board of Directors and members of senior management. The Company's related parties include key management personnel, and companies related by way of directors or shareholders in common.

Due to/from Related Parties

As at June 30, 2025, \$971,795 (December 31, 2024 - \$722,987) is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities and \$2,498,013 (December 31, 2024 - \$2,356,065) in promissory notes (Note 7) for amounts owing to related parties.

During the period ended June 30, 2025, \$175,000 in promissory notes with 393,400 warrants were issued to related parties (Note 8) while principal repayments of \$60,000 were made on the promissory notes issued for the Illinois Creek Agreement.

Amounts owing to related parties and included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities are non-interest bearing and have no specific terms of repayment.

Key Management Personnel Compensation

Key management personnel include the Company's Board of Directors and members of senior management. Compensation awarded to key management includes:

	For the three months ended		For the six months ended	
	June 30, 2025	June 30, 2024	June 30, 2025	June 30, 2024
Salaries and short term benefits	\$ 195,660	\$ 197,199	\$ 404,462	\$ 431,202
Share-based payments	97,319	101,593	155,779	242,074
	\$ 292,979	\$ 298,792	\$ 560,241	\$ 673,276

*Salaries and short term benefits includes compensation that has not been paid and is accrued.

All transactions with related parties have occurred in the normal course of operations and have been measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount agreed to by the related parties.

7. PROMISSORY NOTE

On March 31, 2021, and in accordance with the share purchase agreement entered upon the dissolution of the Illinois Creek Joint Venture LLC, WACG issued a promissory note of \$3,698,000. The promissory note accrued interest at 2.0% per annum.

Under the terms of the promissory note, WACG made payments as follows:

- (i) \$498,000, together with the accrued interest was paid during the year ended December 31, 2021;
- (ii) \$500,000 was paid during the year ended December 31, 2022

ALASKA SILVER CORP.**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024***(Unaudited, Expressed in United States Dollars)*

7. PROMISSORY NOTES (continued)

Effective April 1, 2023, the promissory note was amended by both parties to increase the interest rate to 5.0% per annum from the previous rate of 2.0% per annum.

On September 30, 2023, the promissory note was further amended by both parties as follows:

- (i) The Company will commence monthly principal repayments of \$25,000 at the later of March 31, 2024 or at the closing of the Company's next financings;
- (ii) The Company will make additional principal reduction payments equal to 6% of all future equity financings;
- (iii) A principal reduction payment of \$750,000 will be due on May 1, 2025;
- (iv) A principal reduction payment of the remaining balance and all accrued interest will be due on December 1, 2025.

During the year ended December 31, 2024, the promissory note was once again amended by both parties as follows:

- (i) The Company will commence monthly principal repayments of \$10,000 until the closing of the next financing, at which time the monthly principal payments will increase to \$25,000;
- (ii) A principal reduction payment of \$750,000 will be due on June 1, 2026; and
- (iii) A principal reduction payment of the remaining balance and all accrued interest will be due on December 1, 2026.

As at June 30, 2025, the balance of the promissory note was \$2,348,013 (December 31, 2024 - \$2,356,065) with \$291,096 (December 31, 2024 - \$239,148) being accrued interest. During the period ended June 30, 2025, principal repayments of \$60,000 were made.

On March 12, 2025, the Company completed unsecured loan transactions with certain lenders (the "Lenders"), pursuant to which the Company has issued debt units for total consideration of \$1,200,000. Each debt unit included one promissory note in the principal amount of \$1,000 and 2,248 subordinate voting share purchase warrants. The promissory notes will mature after 36 months and bear interest at rate of 10% per annum. A total of 2,697,600 subordinate voting share purchase warrants (the "Warrants") were issued as part of the debt units. Each Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one subordinate voting share of the Company at an exercise price of CAD\$0.64 for a period of 36 months from the date of issuance.

The Warrants were valued at \$747,488 using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following assumptions: annualized volatility of 93.14%, risk-free interest rate of 2.52%, expected life of 3 years and a dividend rate of Nil. The balance of the proceeds was allocated to the promissory notes. The Company also incurred issuance costs of \$20,017 related to this transaction.

The promissory notes carry an effective interest rate of 43.34% and have a net book value of \$486,829 with accrued interest and accretion of \$84,335 at June 30, 2025.

ALASKA SILVER CORP.**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024***(Unaudited, Expressed in United States Dollars)***8. SHARE CAPITAL****Authorized Capital**

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of subordinate voting shares without par value.

Subordinate Voting and Proportionate Stock

Pursuant to the reverse take-over (“RTO”) transaction in 2021, each WACG common share held by a U.S. resident shareholder was exchanged for either (i) a “Merger Unit”, comprised of 1,000 Alaska Silver subordinate voting shares (“Subordinate Voting Shares”) and 90 Proportionate Shares (“Proportionate Shares”); or (ii) 100 Proportionate Shares; and each WACG common share held by a non-U.S. resident shareholder was exchanged for 10,000 Subordinate Voting Shares. The Proportionate Shares are, in effect, Subordinate Voting Shares compressed at the ratio of 100:1 which have voting and economic rights on an as-converted basis. The Proportionate Shares are convertible to Subordinate Voting Shares at the request of the shareholder and with the consent of the Company.

Basic and diluted weighted average number of shares outstanding

	June 30, 2025	June 30, 2024
Subordinate voting shares	42,208,339	32,723,413
Proportionate voting shares	22,480,100	22,480,100
Weighted averages shares outstanding – basic and diluted	64,688,439	55,203,513

Stock Options

The Company has a stock option plan under which the Board of Directors may grant options to acquire Subordinate Voting shares of the Company to qualified directors, officers, employees, and other service providers. The stock option vests according to the provisions of the individual option agreements approved by the directors’ resolutions and have a maximum of 10 years until expiry. The plan allows for the issuance up to 10% of the number of issued and outstanding Subordinate Voting shares of the Company at any time on a non-diluted basis.

The changes in stock options are summarized as follows:

	Weighted Average Exercise Price (CAD)	Number of Shares Issued or Issuable on Exercise*
Balance at December 31, 2023	\$1.69	3,817,500
Granted	\$0.54	2,545,000
Exercised	\$0.66	(490,000)
Expired	\$0.81	(20,000)
Cancelled	\$1.67	(225,000)
Balance at December 31, 2024	\$1.54	5,627,500
Granted	\$0.72	480,000
Exercised	\$0.45	(70,000)
Balance at June 30, 2025	\$1.22	6,037,500

ALASKA SILVER CORP.**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024***(Unaudited, Expressed in United States Dollars)*

8. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)**Stock Options (continued)**

On March 1, 2024, the Company granted 1,000,000 options to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company. These options may be exercised within 5 years from the date of grant at a price of CAD \$0.49 per Subordinate Voting Share and are vested 1/3 every year starting from March 1, 2024, onwards.

On June 14, 2024, the Company granted 450,000 options to directors, officers and consultants of the Company. These options may be exercised within 5 years from the date of grant at a price of CAD \$0.85 per Subordinate Voting Share. For options granted to directors and officers, the options are vested 1/3 every year starting from June 14, 2024, onwards. For options granted to consultants, the options are vested ¼ every three months starting from September 12, 2024, onwards.

On December 27, 2024, the Company granted 1,095,000 options to directors and officers of the Company. These options may be exercised within 5 years from the date of grant at a price of CAD \$0.45 per Subordinate Voting Share and were vested immediately on grant date.

On April 2, 2025, the Company granted 80,000 options to consultants of the Company. These options may be exercised within 5 years from the date of grant at a price of CAD \$0.64 per Subordinate Voting Share. The options are vested ¼ every three months starting from July 2, 2025.

On June 23, 2025, the Company granted 400,000 options to officers of the Company. These options may be exercised within 5 years from the date of grant at a price of CAD \$0.73 per Subordinate Voting Share and are vested 1/3 every year starting from June 23, 2025, onwards.

For the six month period ended June 30, 2025, the Company recognized share-based payments of \$138,643 (2024 - \$405,567) for options granted.

The following assumptions were used for the Black-Scholes pricing model calculations:

	March 1, 2024	June 14, 2024	December 27, 2024	April 2, 2025	June 23, 2025
Risk-free interest rate	3.50%	3.51%	3.05%	2.58%	2.90%
Expected stock price volatility	72.61%	67.89%	67.89%	92.43%	90.33%
Expected option life in years	5 years	5 years	5 years	5 years	5 years
Dividend rate	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil

ALASKA SILVER CORP.**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024***(Unaudited, Expressed in United States Dollars)***8. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)**

Stock options outstanding and exercisable on June 30, 2025, are summarized as follows:

Exercise Price (CAD)	Outstanding		Exercisable	
	Number of Subordinate Voting Shares Issuable on Exercise	Weighted Average Remaining Life (Years)	Number of Subordinate Voting Shares Issuable on Exercise	Weighted Average Remaining Life (Years)
\$ 0.56	490,000	0.67	490,000	0.67
\$ 0.56	630,000	0.96	630,000	0.96
\$ 0.85	462,500	1.37	462,500	1.37
\$ 0.96	25,000	1.58	25,000	1.58
\$ 1.65	275,000	1.88	275,000	1.88
\$ 2.75	175,000	2.36	175,000	2.36
\$ 3.16	1,125,000	2.56	1,125,000	2.56
\$ 2.70	100,000	2.77	100,000	2.77
\$ 0.49	1,000,000	3.67	666,667	3.67
\$ 0.85	450,000	3.96	383,333	3.96
\$ 0.45	825,000	4.50	825,000	4.50
\$ 0.64	80,000	4.76	-	4.76
\$ 0.73	400,000	4.98	133,320	4.98
	6,037,500	2.85	5,290,820	2.65

Warrants

The following table summarizes information about warrants outstanding as at June 30, 2025:

	Date Issued	Expiry Date	Exercise Price (CAD)	Number of Warrants Outstanding
Outstanding as of December 31, 2023			\$2.89	2,076,011
Private placement warrants	April 26, 2024	April 26, 2027	\$0.90	9,403,352
Agents warrants	April 26, 2024	April 26, 2027	\$0.90	564,200
Private placement warrants	May 8, 2024	May 8, 2027	\$0.90	3,812,981
Finders warrants	May 8, 2024	May 8, 2027	\$0.90	92,923
Private placement warrants	May 14, 2024	May 14, 2027	\$0.90	200,000
Exercise	April 26, 2024	April 26, 2027	\$0.90	(150,000)
Exercise	April 25, 2024	April 25, 2027	\$0.90	(13,181)
Outstanding at December 31, 2024			\$1.17	15,986,286
Promissory note warrants	March 21, 2025	March 21, 2028	\$0.64	2,697,600
Expired			2.35	(172,540)
Outstanding at June 30, 2025			\$1.09*	18,511,346

*The weighted average exercise price and weighted average life was CAD\$1.09 and 1.88 years, respectively.

ALASKA SILVER CORP.**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024***(Unaudited, Expressed in United States Dollars)***8. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)**

The Company's Private placement warrants, Finder warrants and Promissory note warrants are warrants that when exercised by the holder, the Company will issue one subordinate voting share for each warrant exercise. For the Broker warrants, the holder receives one subordinate voting share and one Private placement warrant for each Broker warrant exercised.

Restricted Share Units

On March 1, 2024, the Company issued 88,538 restricted share units ("RSU") to two employees with a vesting date being one year from the grant date. Each RSU entitles the holder to be issued one Subordinate Voting Share of the Company on vesting. These RSUs are valued at the date of grant at \$31,984, of which \$5,257 have been recorded as a share-based payment during the period ended June 30, 2025.

On October 17, 2024, the Company issued 114,588 RSUs to three directors with a vesting date being one year from the grant date. Each RSU entitles the holder to be issued one Subordinate Voting Share of the Company on vesting. These RSUs are valued at the date of grant at \$51,666, of which \$25,621 was recorded as a share-based payment during the period ended June 30, 2025.

On December 27, 2024, the Company issued 75,000 RSUs to two employees and an officer with a vesting date being one year from the grant date. Each RSU entitles the holder to be issued one Subordinate Voting Share of the Company on vesting. These RSUs are valued at the date of grant at \$23,411, of which \$11,610 was recorded as a share-based payment during the period ended June 30, 2025.

On March 31, 2025, the Company issued 60,414 RSUs to three directors with a vesting date being one year from the grant date. Each RSU entitles the holder to be issued one Subordinate Voting Share of the Company on vesting. These RSUs are valued at the date of grant at \$28,156 of which \$7,020 was recorded as a share-based payment during the period ended June 30, 2025.

On June 26, 2025, the Company issued 46,950 RSUs to three directors with a vesting date being one year from the grant date. Each RSU entitles the holder to be issued one Subordinate Voting Share of the Company on vesting. These RSUs are valued at the date of grant at \$26,498 of which \$287 was recorded as a share-based payment during the period ended June 30, 2025.

For the six month period ended June 30, 2025, the Company recognized share-based payment of \$55,993 (2024 - \$10,609) for RSUs granted.

The following table summarizes information about RSUs outstanding as at June 30, 2025:

	Date Issued	Vesting Date	No. of RSUs
Grant	March 1, 2024	March 1, 2025	88,538
Grant	October 17, 2024	October 17, 2025	114,588
Grant	December 27, 2024	December 27, 2025	75,000
Outstanding at December 31, 2024			278,126
Grant	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2026	60,414
Grant	June 26, 2025	June 26, 2026	46,950
Exercised			(27,682)
Outstanding at June 30, 2025			357,808

ALASKA SILVER CORP.**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024***(Unaudited, Expressed in United States Dollars)***9. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT****Financial Assets and Liabilities**

Information regarding the Company's financial assets and liabilities as at June 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024 are summarized as follows:

	June 30, 2025	December 31, 2024
Financial Assets		
At amortized cost		
Cash	\$ 591,446	\$ 849,572
	\$ 591,446	\$ 849,572
Financial Liabilities		
At amortized cost		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 1,077,645	\$ 809,672
Promissory notes	2,868,048	2,356,065
	\$ 3,945,693	\$ 3,165,737

Financial Instrument Risk Exposure

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities at amortized cost is determined in accordance with generally accepted pricing models based on discounted cash flow analysis or using prices from observable current market transactions. The Company considers that the carrying amount of all its financial assets and financial liabilities recognized at amortized cost in the financial statements approximates their fair value due to the demand nature or short-term maturity of these instruments.

The following provides an analysis of financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value, grouped into Level 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the inputs used to determine the fair value are observable.

- Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entry can access at the measurement date.
- Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.
- Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs that are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks. The Board of Directors approves and monitors the risk management processes, inclusive of documented investment policies, counterparty limits, and controlling and reporting structures. The type of risk exposure and the way in which such exposure is managed is provided as follows:

ALASKA SILVER CORP.**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024***(Unaudited, Expressed in United States Dollars)*

9. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)***Currency Risk***

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair values of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because they are denominated in currencies that differ from the respective functional currency. The Company's exposure to currency risk is limited as the majority of its expenditures are denominated in the same currency as its functional currency.

Commodity Price Risk

Commodity price risk is the risk that the fair value or expected future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in commodity prices. Commodity prices for minerals are impacted by world economic events that dictate the levels of supply and demand as well as the relationship between the Canadian and United States dollar, as outlined above. As the Company has not yet developed commercial mineral interests, it is not exposed to commodity price risk at this time. However, the Company is exposed to commodity price risk as it impacts the Company's access to capital and funding.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates. The risk that the Company will realize a loss as a result of a decline in the fair value of cash and term deposits is limited because of their short-term investment nature. A variable rate of interest is earned on cash and term deposits, changes in market interest rates at the year-end would not have a material impact on the Company's financial statements.

Market Risk

Market risk consists of currency risk, commodity price risk and interest rate risk. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable limits while maximizing returns.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations associated with financial liabilities. The Company has a planning and budgeting process in place in which it anticipates and determined the funds required to support its normal operating requirements.

The Company's ongoing liquidity is impacted by its operations. The Company expects to repay its financial liabilities in the normal course of operations and to fund future operational and capital requirements through future equity and debt financing.

The Company coordinates this planning and budgeting process with its financing activities through the capital management process described in Note 10. As at June 30, 2025, the financial liabilities with the exception of the unsecured loans described in Note 7 are due on demand or within 12 months following the period end date.

ALASKA SILVER CORP.**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024**

(Unaudited, Expressed in United States Dollars)

10. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's primary objectives in capital management are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and to maintain sufficient funds for the development and exploration of its mineral properties. Capital is comprised of the Company's shareholders' equity. The Company manages its capital structure to maximize its financial flexibility, making adjustments to it in response to changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets and business opportunities. To maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares, issue debt, acquire or dispose of assets or adjust the amount of cash. The Company is not exposed to any external capital requirements. There were no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the six months ended June 30, 2025.

11. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Company operates in one reportable operating segment, being the acquisition, exploration and evaluation of resource properties (Note 4).

12. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent to June 30, 2025, the Company issued Subordinate Voting Shares as follows:

- issued 372,500 Subordinate Voting Shares for the exercise of stock options for gross proceeds of CAD\$207,425.
- Issued 412,524 Subordinate Voting Shares for the exercise of warrants for gross proceeds of CAD\$355,396.